
 MEMORANDUM         
 

   
   
 

TO: SLDMWA Board of Directors, Alternates 

FROM: Frances Mizuno, Special Projects Administrator 

DATE: September 17, 2020 

RE: Authorization to Make Los Vaqueros Reservoir Expansion Project Activity 
Agreement Expenditure of up to $675,774 in FY21 to Fund Amendment No. 2 to 
the Cost Share Agreement for Lose Vaqueros Reservoir Expansion Project 
Planning 

   

BACKGROUND   
 
The Water Authority entered into the Contra Costa Water District (CCWD) Cost Share Agreement 
for Los Vaqueros Reservoir Expansion Project Planning Agreement dated April 30, 2019 on behalf 
of the Los Vaqueros Reservoir Expansion Project Activity Agreement members.  This agreement 
was for the purpose of providing for cost-sharing to complete the Final Supplement to the 2010 
Final EIS/EIR, release of the Final Feasibility Report in partnership with Reclamation, financial 
evaluation of the Project for the Local Agency Partners (LAP), development of a long-term 
governance structure for a likely new Joint Powers Authority (JPA) and conceptual and 
preliminary design.  The total cost under this Cost Share Agreement is $2,833,036 which was 
shared equally with all the LAPs. The Water Authority’s share was $354,129 shared equally with 
four (4) Activity Agreement members.  This agreement expired on June 30, 2020.  Because the 
work contemplated under this agreement was not completed by June 30, 2020, on June 22, 2020, 
the LAPs executed Amendment No. 1 to the Cost Share Agreement for Los Vaqueros Reservoir 
Expansion Project Planning to extend the term of the agreement to December 31, 2020.  
 
CCWD has identified additional scope of work and wishes to enter into Amendment No. 2 to the 
Cost Share Agreement for Los Vaqueros Reservoir Expansion Project Planning (Amendment No. 
2) to fund this work.  The total cost of all work is $17,832,667 with $6,081,967 funded under 
Amendment 2 with the balance from State and Federal funding.  Individual LAP’s costs depends 
on the number of agencies participating in Amendment No. 2.  The Activity Agreement member’s 
cost share is up to $1,013,661 if there are 6 LAPs and $868,852 with 7 LAPs.  All the Activity 
Agreement Members have approved the execution of Amendment No. 2 by the Authority for an 
amount up to $1,013,661.   This amount will be paid over three equal payments of $337,887 with 
the first two payments for a total of $675,774 scheduled to be paid in FY21. 
 

 



Memo to SLDMWA Board of Directors 
September 17, 2020 
Page 2 of 2 
 

ISSUE FOR DECISION 
 
Whether the Board should authorize the Los Vaqueros Reservoir Expansion Project Activity 
Agreement expenditure of up to $675,774 in FY21 to fund the first two payments necessary 
under Amendment No. 2. 
 

OPTIONS AND RECOMMENDATION 
 

We recommend the Board authorize the expenditure of up to $675,774 in FY21 to fund the first 
two payments necessary to fund Amendment No. 2. 
 

ANALYSIS 
 
The Board under the resolution to authorize the execution of the initial Cost Share Agreement 
also provided authorization to the Executive Director to take subsequent actions appropriate to 
administrate and implement the Cost Share Agreement.  Therefore, no Board action is necessary 
to authorize the execution of Amendment No. 2.  However, since the funds necessary to support 
Amendment No. 2 was not included in the FY21 Activity Budget, it is necessary to have the Board 
authorize the additional expenditure of up to $675,774. 

 
IMPLICATIONS 
 
As this is an Activity Agreement action, there are no impacts to any other Water Authority 
activity.  All Activity Agreement members have received their own Board approval to expend the 
cost necessary to fund Amendment No. 2.  The Authority will invoice each Activity Agreement 
members their allocated share of the funding required prior to making payment to CCWD. 
 
BUDGET 
 
With Board authorization to expend the up to $675,774, there will not be any implications to the 
budget. 
 





















Projected Total Costs for Term Covered by Amendment No. 2 to Multi-party Agreement (July 2020 - December 2021)

Amount

Total Projected Costs $17,832,667

less Reclamation Cost -$2,155,000

less CCWD in-kind services (portion) -$441,000

less partner in-kind services -$980,000

less projected carryover of unspent funds from original MPA -$150,000

less projected CWC Invoice payments -$8,024,700

Total $6,081,967

Projected Individual Agency Costs for Multi-party Agreement 

Equal Share Per Agency Total for Each LAP

Invoice #1 

Sep 2020

Invoice #2 

Nov 2020 Invoice #3 March 2021 Invoice #4 July 2021

8 $760,246 $190,061 $190,061 $190,061 $190,061

7 $868,852 $217,213 $217,213 $217,213 $217,213

6 $1,013,661 $253,415 $253,415 $253,415 $253,415


